

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK: COMMERCIAL DIVISION

	X	
In re LUCKIN COFFEE INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION	:	Index No. 651939/2020
	:	
	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
This Document Relates To:	:	
	:	Motion Sequence No. 012
THE CONSOLIDATED ACTION.	:	
	X	REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF: (1) PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION; (2) PLAINTIFFS' COUNSEL'S APPLICATION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES; AND (3) PLAINTIFFS' REQUESTS FOR AWARDS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTIONPage 1

II. THE REACTION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS FURTHER SUPPORTS APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT, THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION, AND THE FEE AND EXPENSE APPLICATION2

 A. The Court-Approved Robust Notice Program2

 B. The Settlement Class’s Reaction Supports Approval of the Settlement and the Plan of Allocation3

 C. The Settlement Class’s Reaction Supports Approval of Requested Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses, and the Requested Service Awards4

III. CONCLUSION.....5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<u><i>In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i></u> <u>2005 WL 6716404 (D.N.J. Apr. 25, 2005)</u>	4
<u><i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i></u> <u>986 F. Supp. 2d 207 (E.D.N.Y. 2013),</u> <u>rev'd and vacated on other grounds,</u> <u>827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)</u>	4
<u><i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i></u> <u>2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)</u>	4
<u><i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i></u> <u>2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)</u>	4
<u><i>In re Virtus Inv. Partners, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i></u> <u>2018 WL 6333657 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2018)</u>	3
<u><i>Vaccaro v. New Source Energy Partners L.P.</i></u> <u>2017 WL 6398636 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2017)</u>	4
<u><i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i></u> <u>396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)</u>	3
